
 

 

Agenda 

Yorkville Public Library  

 Michelle Pfister Meeting Room 

Board of Trustees 

July 8, 2019 - 7:00 P.M. 
902 Game Farm Road   

   
 1. Roll Call  

2. Recognition of Visitors 
3. Amendments to the Agenda 
4.  Minutes 
5. Correspondence 
6. Public Comment 
7. Staff Comment           
8.  Report of the Treasurer   Financial Statement 

Payment of Bills 
        Statistics 
 9. Report of the Library Director  
10.      City Council Liaison  

  11.  Standing Committees    Policy     Personnel 
                        Finance Community Relations  
            
 12.       Unfinished Business  Election of Officers 
      Digital Sign & Cooperation with Park District- Tim Evans 
      Mini-Golf Event Planning for Future 
      Update on Mural 
      Update on Eagle Scout Project 
       
 13.  New Business      Mechanical Overview of the Library Building-Maintenance 
      Proposal by R.J. O’Neil- Kevin Baumann 
      Review of Executive Session Minutes 
      

 14. Executive Session (if needed) 

1. For the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance or legal 
counsel for the public body, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against 
an employee of the public body, or against legal counsel for the public body to 
determine its validity. 

15.    Adjournment 



          

          DRAFT 

Yorkville Public Library 
Board of Trustees   

Monday, June 10, 2019, 7:00pm 

902 Game Farm Road – Michelle Pfister Meeting Room 

 
The meeting was called to order at 7:02pm by President Darren Crawford, roll was called and a quorum 

was established. 

 

Roll Call:   
Wamecca Rodriguez-present, Russ Walter-present, Susan Chacon-present, Darren Crawford-present, 

Ryan Forristall-present, Theron Garcia-present, Jason Hedman-present 

   

Absent: Krista Danis 

 

Others Present: 
Library Director Elisa Topper, Technical Services Director Dixie DeBord,  Judy Somerlot-Friends of 

the Library, Aaron Stoeckel-Aurora Sign Company, Carol Kicker-Kylynn's Ridge  

  
Recognition of Visitors:   President Crawford recognized the library staff and guests present. 

  
Amendments to the Agenda:   None 

  
Minutes:   May 13, 2019 

Mr. Crawford moved and Mr. Hedman seconded the motion to approve the minutes as presented.   

Roll call:  Rodriguez-yes, Walter-yes, Chacon-yes, Crawford-yes, Forristall-yes, Garcia-yes, Hedman-

yes.   Carried 7-0. 

             
Correspondence:  None  

  
Public Comment:    None  

  
Staff Comment:     None 

  

Report of the Treasurer: 
Treasurer Chacon said the budget is one month into the new FY and almost $10,000 in development 

fees have been received.  The invoice for a chiller part will be forthcoming and there were three 

payrolls in May.  Imprinted items questioned by Mr. Crawford were for giveaways.    

 Payment of Bills 
A motion was made by President Crawford and seconded by Trustee Garcia to pay the bills as follows:  

 $36,536.70      Accounts Payable 

 $57,162.07     Payroll 

 $93,698.77    TOTAL           

Roll call:  Walter-yes, Chacon-yes, Crawford-yes, Forristall-yes, Garcia-yes, Hedman-yes, Rodriguez-

yes.    Carried  7-0.  
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Report of the Library Director:      
1. Ms. Topper reported on the cost of chiller repairs and reduction in bill from Daikin resulting 

from a letter she wrote to them. 
2. Summer reading program titled “It's Showtime”. 
3. Multi-cultural theme for Friday storytime, storytellers are all volunteers.   
4. Working with Park District to prepare patio area for Boy Scout project. 
5. Received reimbursement (over $1,900) from Konica for microfilm reader part. 
6. Submitted application for $500 grant for Financial Literacy.  Will hold programs for children, 

breakfast for various senior groups with program on Social Security and a night program 

regarding retirement preparation. 
7. Met with Facilities Managers Group with electric doors being one topic.  Library doors 

malfunctioned that day and newly acquired repair company's name was contacted.  Discussed 

possible maintenance contract for doors and HVAC.  Mr. Hedman asked about assistance from 

city maintenance person or calling another company for cost estimates.   Mr. Forristall gave 

professional opinion and will assist in making company recommendation.   

  
City Council Liaison   No report   

  
Standing Committees:   No committee meetings 

 

Unfinished Business:   

 Digital Sign 
Mr. Aaron Stoeckel of Aurora Sign Company presented new digital sign designs per the Board's request 

and said the price is unaffected.  Mr. Walter noted that the Park District suggested they could help with 

the sign cost in exchange for sharing content.  Mr. Stoeckel said the sign size is slightly over the 

allowed ordinance, however, there has been initial approval from the city.  There were various 

questions and comments offered about the new sign.  President Crawford took a preliminary voice vote 

on the preferred sign and then made a proposal to adopt sign example #7 from Aurora Sign Company at 

a cost of $24,994 which is being paid from a donation.  Mr. Walter seconded, pending city approval of 

the design.   

Roll call:  Forristall-yes, Garcia-yes, Hedman-yes, Rodriguez-yes, Walter-yes, Chacon-yes, Crawford-

yes.  Carried. 7-0. 

 Mini-Golf Event 
Ms. Somerlot gave the Board an informational notebook with all details needed to organize the mini-

golf event.  The Board discussed the possibility of hiring a coordinator or staff member to organize the 

event and pay hourly or by stipend.  The Board thanked Ms. Somerlot for all the time and hard work 

she invested in this event. 

 E-Rate Discussion 
Mr. Walter reported on the e-rate program and said the bid process begins at the beginning of July for 

internet service.  Discussed were technical details of the program, bandwidth, wi-fi upgrade, router 

speed, etc.   Mr. Hedman asked if Comcast could provide utilization results for the library.  Board 

members discussed increasing the speed of the wi-fi and the eventual reimbursement through the e-rate 

program.  Mr. Walter will inform the e-rate representative what equipment the Board wants along with 

specs.   

 Strategic Plan Review & Discussion 
Mr. Hedman compiled the objectives from Ms. Topper and from the discussion last month.  Mr. Walter 

suggested a possible goal of  replacing all the library lights with LED lights.  It was decided to send  
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this matter to the Facilities Committee for discussion.  Ms. Topper asked if computer classes could go 

forward and it was stated that wi-fi can be improved separately in that area  if needed.  Ms. Garcia 

made a motion and Mr. Walter seconded to approve the strategic plan as presented. 

Roll call:  Garcia-yes, Hedman-yes, Rodriguez-yes, Walter-yes, Chacon-yes, Crawford-yes, Forristall-

yes.  Carried 7-0. 

    

New Business: 

  Nomination of Officers 
The following slate of officers was determined with the vote occurring at the July meeting:   

 Darren Crawford-President 

 Theron Garcia-Vice President 

 Wamecca Rodriguez-Secretary 

 Susan Chacon-Treasurer 

 

 List of Community Partnerships 
Ms. Topper presented the list for review. 

 

Additional Business:  None 

 

Executive Session: None 

 

Adjournment: 
There was no further business and the meeting adjourned at 8:17pm on a motion by Mr. Crawford    

and second by Mr. Walter.   

 

Minutes respectfully submitted by 

Marlys Young, Minute Taker      
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DATE: 06/20/19 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 10:45:41 MANUAL CHECK REGISTER
ID:   AP225000.CBL

CHECK #   VENDOR #              INVOICE    ITEM CHECK
INVOICE # DATE #  DESCRIPTION DATE ACCOUNT # ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 900075   FNBO       FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA                        06/25/19

062519-A.SIMMONS-B    05/31/19    01  ADS-MAY-JUL 2019 ALARM 23-216-54-00-5446 135.00
02  MONITORING @ 102 E VAN EMMON ** COMMENT **
03  QUILL-FILE BOXES, DESK 01-120-56-00-5610 46.98
04  CALENDAR ** COMMENT **
05  THERMOSYSTEMS-LIBRARY AC 82-820-54-00-5495 998.00
06  REPAIR ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 1,179.98 *

062519-B.OLSEM-B 05/31/19    01  WAREHOUSE DIRECT-TAPE 01-110-56-00-5610 21.67
02  THINGS REMEBERED-PERSONALIZED 01-110-56-00-5610 257.25
03  DECANTER, CLOCK & VASE ** COMMENT **
04  KENDALL PRINTING-MAYORAL 01-110-56-00-5610 31.90
05  SIGNATURE STAMP ** COMMENT **
06  RECORD NEWSPAPER-3 YEAR 01-110-56-00-5610 80.00
07  RENEWAL BEGINNING 7/11/19 ** COMMENT **
08  AMAZON-3 DRAWER STORAGE CART 01-110-56-00-5610 28.73
09  QUILL-UCOY MAILING LABELS 01-110-56-00-5610 43.99

INVOICE TOTAL: 463.54 *

062519-B.OLSON-B 05/31/19    01  ICSC RECON CONFERENCE 01-110-54-00-5415 64.50
02  TRANSPORTATION COSTS ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 64.50 *

062519-B.PFIZENMAIER  05/31/19    01  AMERICAN TIRE-OIL CHANGE 01-210-54-00-5495 49.48
02  AMERICAN TIRE-OIL CHANGE 01-210-54-00-5495 42.49
03  AMERICAN TIRE-NEW BATTERY 01-210-54-00-5495 187.50
04  STEVENS-EMBROIDERY 01-210-56-00-5600 80.00
05  AMERICAN TIRE-OIL CHANGE 01-210-54-00-5495 49.48
06  AMERICAN TIRE-OIL CHANGE 01-210-54-00-5495 49.48
07  AMERICAN TIRE-REPAIRED ENGINE 01-210-54-00-5495 398.30
08  COOLER LINE ** COMMENT **
09  AMERICAN TIRE-TIRE REPAIR 01-210-54-00-5495 22.50
10  AMERICAN TIRE-ENGINE MOUNTS 01-210-54-00-5495 374.25
11  REPLACED & NEW BATTERY ** COMMENT **
12  AMERICAN TIRE-BRAKE & AC 01-210-54-00-5495 411.32
13  REPAIR ** COMMENT **
14  AMERICAN TIRE-OIL CHNAGE 01-210-54-00-5495 49.48

INVOICE TOTAL: 1,714.28 *

062519-E.DHUSE-B 05/31/19    01  APWA PWX CONFERENCE AIRFARE 01-410-54-00-5415 127.30
02  TRANSPORTATION ** COMMENT **
03  APWA PWX CONFERENCE AIRFARE 51-510-54-00-5415 127.30
04  TRANSPORTATION ** COMMENT **
05  APWA PWX CONFERENCE AIRFARE 52-520-54-00-5415 127.31
06  TRANSPORTATION ** COMMENT **

Page 1 of 12
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05 THERMOSYSTEMS-LIBRARY AC 82-820-54-00-5495 998.00
06 REPAIR ** COMMENT **



DATE: 06/20/19                                        UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE                                            
TIME: 10:45:41                                          MANUAL CHECK REGISTER
ID:   AP225000.CBL

CHECK #   VENDOR #              INVOICE    ITEM                        CHECK
 INVOICE #              DATE        #  DESCRIPTION            DATE       ACCOUNT #                 ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 900075   FNBO       FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA                        06/25/19

 062519-E.DHUSE-B      05/31/19    07  APWA PWX CONFERENCE               01-410-54-00-5412           276.34
 08  REGISTRATION                        ** COMMENT **
 09  APWA PWX CONFERENCE               51-510-54-00-5412           276.33
 10  REGISTRATION                        ** COMMENT **
 11  APWA PWX CONFERENCE               52-520-54-00-5412           276.33
 12  REGISTRATION                        ** COMMENT **
 13  NAPA#226475-BRAKE ADJUSTMENT      79-790-56-00-5640             3.99
 14  TOOL                                ** COMMENT **
 15  NAPA#226934-FILTERS, THREAD       01-410-56-00-5628            15.71
 16  SEAL                                ** COMMENT **
 17  NAPA#226889-GREASE                01-410-56-00-5628            62.90
 18  NAPA#227089-BRAKE PADS,           51-510-56-00-5628           334.51
 19  ROTORS, CALIPERS                    ** COMMENT **
 20  NAPA#227160-DEPOSIT RETURN        51-510-56-00-5628           -27.78
 21  CREDIT                              ** COMMENT **
 22  NAPA#227134-FUSE KIT              01-410-56-00-5628            19.49
 INVOICE TOTAL:            1,619.73 *

 062519-E.TOPPER-B     05/31/19    01  AMAZON-LADYBUG LARVAE REFILL      82-820-56-00-5671            18.69
 02  AMAZON-IPAD, ENVELOPES,           82-000-24-00-2480           686.29
 03  STICKERS                            ** COMMENT **
 04  AMAZON-IPAD CASE                  82-000-24-00-2480            14.99
 05  AMAZON-FILE FOLDERS               82-820-56-00-5610            10.99
 06  AMAZON-STEP STOOL                 82-820-56-00-5610            34.95
 07  AMAZON-MARKERS, TAPE              82-820-56-00-5610            33.04
 08  AMAZON-POST-IT NOTES              82-820-56-00-5610             8.38
 09  AMAZON-PAINT MARKERS              82-820-56-00-5610            10.99
 10  AMAZON PRIME MONTHLY FEE          82-820-54-00-5460            12.99
 11  YORKVILLE POST OFFICE-1           82-820-54-00-5452            10.40
 12  PACKAGE SHIPPED                     ** COMMENT **
 13  AMAZON-KEY RINGS, SHRINKY         82-820-56-00-5610            13.54
 14  DINKS, DRY ERASE POCKETS            ** COMMENT **
 INVOICE TOTAL:              855.25 *

 062519-E.WILLRETT-B   05/31/19    01  AMAZON-ETHERNET CABLE             01-110-56-00-5610            33.20
 02  ILCMA-ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP           01-110-54-00-5460           268.50
 03  RENEWAL-WILLRETT                    ** COMMENT **
 04  AMAZON-ETHERNET CABLES            01-110-56-00-5610            77.73
 05  ELEMENT FOUR-MAY 2019 MONTHLY     01-640-54-00-5450         1,100.00
 06  BILLING                             ** COMMENT **
 07  JEWEL-REFRESHMENTS FOR MAY 14     01-110-56-00-5610            94.16
 08  CC MEETING                          ** COMMENT **
 INVOICE TOTAL:            1,573.59 *

 062519-J.DYON-B       05/31/19    01  SAMS-PAPER TOWELS, KLEENEX,       01-110-56-00-5610            46.44
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062519-E.TOPPER-B 05/31/19 01 AMAZOON-LADYBUG LARVAE REFILL 82-820-56-00-5671 8 18.69
02 AMAZOON-IPAD, ENVELOPES, 82-000-24-00-2480 8 686.29
03 STICKKERS ** COMMENT **
04 AMAZOON-IPAD CASE 82-000-24-00-2480 8 14.99
05 AMAZOON-FILE FOLDERS 82-820-56-00-5610 8 10.99
06 AMAZOON-STEP STOOL 82-820-56-00-5610 8 34.95
07 AMAZOON-MARKERS, TAPE 82-820-56-00-5610 8 33.04
08 AMAZOON-POST-IT NOTES 82-820-56-00-5610 8 8.38
09 AMAZOON-PAINT MARKERS 82-820-56-00-5610 8 10.99
10 AMAZOON PRIME MONTHLY FEE 82-820-54-00-5460 8 12.99
11 YORKVVILLE POST OFFICE-1 82-820-54-00-5452 8 10.40
12 PACKAGE SHIPPED AGE SHIPPED ** COMMENT **
13 AMAZON-KEY RINGS, SHRINKY 82-820-56-00-5610 13.54
14 DINKS, DRY ERASE POCKETS ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 855.25 *



DATE: 06/20/19                                        UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE                                            
TIME: 10:45:41                                          MANUAL CHECK REGISTER
ID:   AP225000.CBL

CHECK #   VENDOR #              INVOICE    ITEM                        CHECK
 INVOICE #              DATE        #  DESCRIPTION            DATE       ACCOUNT #                 ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 900075   FNBO       FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA                        06/25/19

 062519-J.DYON-B       05/31/19    02  LENS WIPES                          ** COMMENT **
 03  TARGET-LYSOL, HAND SOAP           01-110-56-00-5610            14.45
 INVOICE TOTAL:               60.89 *

 062519-J.ENGBERG=B    05/31/19    01  ADOBE-CREATIVE CLOUD MONTHLY      01-220-54-00-5460            52.99
 02  USER FEE                            ** COMMENT **
 INVOICE TOTAL:               52.99 *

 062519-J.GALAUNER     05/31/19    01  AMAZON-KICKBALLS                  79-795-56-00-5606            35.97
 INVOICE TOTAL:               35.97 *

 062519-J.WEISS-B      05/31/19    01  I TUNES-GREEN SCREEN              82-820-56-00-5671             3.18
 INVOICE TOTAL:                3.18 *

 062519-K.BARKSDALE-B  05/31/19    01  KONE-MAY 2019 ELEVATOR            23-216-54-00-5446           155.07
 02  MAINTENANCE                         ** COMMENT **
 INVOICE TOTAL:              155.07 *

 062519-K.GREGORY-B    05/31/19    01  ARAMARK#1591826632-MATS           51-510-54-00-5485            48.82
 02  HOBBY LOBBY-MATERIALS FOR         01-110-56-00-5610            22.75
 03  MAYOR GOLINSKI'S SCRAPBOOK          ** COMMENT **
 04  AMAZON-WOOD GAVEL & SOUND         01-110-56-00-5610            21.99
 05  BLOCK                               ** COMMENT **
 06  FRED PRYOR-EXCEL TRAINING         01-110-54-00-5412            99.00
 07  SEMINAR-GREGORY                     ** COMMENT **
 08  ARAMARK#1591834757-MATS           01-410-54-00-5485            48.82
 INVOICE TOTAL:              241.38 *

 062519-L.PICKERING-B  05/31/19    01  TRIBUNE-MORTON BUILDING           90-140-00-00-0011           204.85
 02  PUBLIC HEARING                      ** COMMENT **
 03  NAGARA-ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP FEE      01-110-54-00-5460            89.00
 INVOICE TOTAL:              293.85 *

 062519-M.SENG         05/31/19    01  LINE X LININGS-TRUCK LIGHT BAR    01-410-56-00-5628           294.00
 INVOICE TOTAL:              294.00 *

 062519-N.DECKER-B     05/31/19    01  MINER ELEC#267614-DVR REPAIR      01-210-54-00-5495           213.75
 02  AMAZON-TACTICAL                   01-210-56-00-5600            39.99
 03  PANTS-MIKOLASEK                     ** COMMENT **
 04  AMAZON-FLASH DRIVES               01-210-56-00-5620            10.99
 05  YORKVILLE SELF STORAGE-MAY        01-210-54-00-5485            95.00
 06  2019 RENTAL                         ** COMMENT **
 07  COMCAST-04/15-05/14 KENCOM        01-640-54-00-5449         1,145.55
 08  INTERNET                            ** COMMENT **
 09  QUILL-COPY PAPER                  01-210-56-00-5610            98.97
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062519-J.WEISS-B 05/31/19 01 I TUNNES-GREEN SCREEN 82-820-56-00-5671 8 3.18
INVOICE TOTAL: I 3.18 *



DATE: 06/20/19                                        UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE                                           
TIME: 10:45:41                                          MANUAL CHECK REGISTER
ID:   AP225000.CBL

CHECK #   VENDOR #              INVOICE    ITEM                        CHECK
 INVOICE #              DATE        #  DESCRIPTION            DATE       ACCOUNT #                 ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 900075   FNBO       FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA                        06/25/19

 062519-N.DECKER-B     05/31/19    10  AMAZON-MEMO BOOKS                 01-210-56-00-5610            27.98
 11  AMAZON-SECURITY CABINET BOX       01-210-56-00-5620            20.48
 12  AT&T-04/25-05/24 SERVICE          01-210-54-00-5440           211.05
 13  COMCAST-05/08-06/07 CABLE         01-210-54-00-5440             4.20
 14  O'HERRON-SHIRT, TIE               01-210-56-00-5600            78.96
 15  BARS-MIKOLASEK                      ** COMMENT **
 16  O'HERRON-SERVICE UNIFORMS FOR     01-210-56-00-5600         2,639.54
 INVOICE TOTAL:            4,586.46 *

 062519-P.RATOS-B      05/31/19    01  ICC-ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL     01-220-54-00-5460           135.00
 02  ICC-RENEWAL FOR 3 ICC             01-220-54-00-5412           215.00
 03  CERTIFICATIONS-RATOS                ** COMMENT **
 04  BUILDING & FIRE CODE ACADEMY      01-220-54-00-5412           195.00
 05  TRAINING-HASTINGS                   ** COMMENT **
 06  AMAZON-INK RIBBON REPLACEMENT     01-220-56-00-5610            16.96
 07  FIRST PLACE                       01-220-56-00-5620           108.98
 08  RENTAL#303391-1-STAKES              ** COMMENT **
 09  AMAZON-TOOL BOX HARDWARE          01-220-56-00-5620            18.00
 10  ALLIED TIME-TIME CLOCK INK        01-220-56-00-5610            29.25
 11  AMAZON-TRUCK TOOL BOX             01-220-56-00-5620           535.99
 12  AMAZON-SALES TAX CREDIT           01-220-56-00-5620           -10.24
 INVOICE TOTAL:            1,243.94 *

 062519-P.SCODRO-B     05/31/19    01  ILAWWA-PUMP STATION & PUMP        51-510-54-00-5412            36.00
 02  EQUIPMENT TRAINING                  ** COMMENT **
 03  UPS-1 PKG TO WATER RESOURCES      51-510-54-00-5452            17.78
 INVOICE TOTAL:               53.78 *

 062519-R,HORNER-B     05/31/19    01  AMAZON CHARGES TO BE              01-000-24-00-2440           168.03
 02  REIMBURSED BY EMPLOYEE-HORNER       ** COMMENT **
 INVOICE TOTAL:              168.03 *

 062519-R.FREDRICKSON  05/31/19    01  COMCAST-4/10-5/09 INTERNET &      82-820-54-00-5440           415.98
 02  PHONE                               ** COMMENT **
 03  COMCAST-5/10-6/09 INTERNET &      82-820-54-00-5440           415.98
 04  PHONE                               ** COMMENT **
 05  ILCPAS MEMBERSHIP                 01-120-54-00-5460           272.00
 06  RENEWAL-FREDRICKSON                 ** COMMENT **
 07  ICPAS CONFERENCE PARKING          01-120-54-00-5412            15.00
 08  NEWTEK-MAY 2019 WEB UPKEEP        01-640-54-00-5450            16.59
 09  COMCAST-4/12-5/11 CABLE           01-110-54-00-5440            21.01
 10  COMCAST-4/23-5/22 INTERNET        01-110-54-00-5440            39.37
 11  COMCAST-4/23-5/22 INTERNET        01-220-54-00-5440            33.75
 12  COMCAST-4/23-5/22 INTERNET        01-120-54-00-5440            22.50
 13  COMCAST-4/23-5/22 INTERNET        79-790-54-00-5440            89.90
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062519-R.FREDRICKSON 05/31/19 01 COMCAST-4/10-5/09 INTERNET & 82-820-54-00-5440 415.98
02 PHONE ** COMMENT **
03 COMCAST-5/10-6/09 INTERNET & 82-820-54-00-5440 415.98
04 PHONE ** COMMENT **



DATE: 06/20/19 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 10:45:41 MANUAL CHECK REGISTER
ID:   AP225000.CBL

CHECK #   VENDOR #              INVOICE    ITEM CHECK
INVOICE # DATE #  DESCRIPTION DATE ACCOUNT # ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 900075   FNBO       FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA                        06/25/19

062519-S,REMUS-B 05/31/19    02  SCHOOL CONFERENCE FOR REMUS ** COMMENT **
INVOICE TOTAL: 710.00 *

062519-S.AUGUSTINE-B  05/31/19    01  PANERA-3 GIFT CARDS FOR ADULT 82-000-24-00-2480 30.00
02  SUMMER READING ** COMMENT **
03  GRACE COFFEE-2 GIFT CARDS FOR 82-000-24-00-2480 20.00
04  ADULT SUMMER READING ** COMMENT **
05  AMAZON-MOVIE CLAPPER 82-000-24-00-2480 9.54
06  AMAZON-MOVIE PARTY PROPS 82-000-24-00-2480 58.94
07  TARGET-DVDS 82-000-24-00-2480 38.00
08  STARBUCKS- 3 GIFT CARDS FOR 82-000-24-00-2480 30.00
09  ADULT SUMMER READING ** COMMENT **
10  NCG-GIFT CARDS FOR ADULT 82-000-24-00-2480 78.00
11  SUMMER READING ** COMMENT **
12  AMAZON-RED CARPET ISLE RUNNER 82-000-24-00-2480 49.99
13  AMAZON-BEISTLE CUTOUTS 82-000-24-00-2480 12.90

INVOICE TOTAL: 327.37 *

062519-S.IWANSKI-B    05/31/19    01  YORKVILLE POST OFFICE-POSTAGE 82-820-54-00-5452 34.75
02  FOR BOOK CLUB ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 34.75 *

062519-S.REDMON-B 05/31/19    01  CHARGE UNDER 01-000-24-00-2440 57.00
02  INVESTIGATION-REDMON ** COMMENT **
03  AT&T UVERSE-4/24-5/23 TOWN 79-795-54-00-5440 56.40
04  SQUARE PARK SIGN INTERNET ** COMMENT **
05  AMAZON-BLUETOOTH HEADSET 79-790-56-00-5620 74.99
06  PEPSI-CONCESSION DRINKS 79-795-56-00-5607 749.44
07  JEWEL-CONCESSION FOOD 79-795-56-00-5607 53.64
08  WALMART-BUNS, PIZZAS 79-795-56-00-5607 119.66
09  CAROUSEL SOUND-CRUISE NIGHT 79-795-56-00-5606 550.00
10  DJ SERVICE ** COMMENT **
11  SOURCE ONE-REPRO LINERS 79-795-56-00-5640 59.91
12  SOURCE ONE-CLEANER 79-795-56-00-5607 11.78
13  REINDERS-PRIMING PUMP 79-790-56-00-5640 19.35
14  AMAZON-PIANO LESSON AIDS 79-795-56-00-5606 36.78
15  ARAMARK#1591834755-MATS 79-790-56-00-5620 15.82
16  ARAMARK#1591842826-MATS 79-790-56-00-5620 15.82
17  RUSSO#5984328-PULLEY 79-790-56-00-5640 63.60
18  RUSSO#5984327-IDLER 79-790-56-00-5640 24.36
19  SMITHEREEN-MAY 2019 PEST 79-790-56-00-5620 88.00
20  CONTROL ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 1,996.55 *

062519-S.SLEEZER-B    05/31/19    01  RURAL KING-FUEL PUMP, OIL 79-790-56-00-5620 349.59
INVOICE TOTAL: 349.59 *
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062519-S.IWANSKI-B 05/31/19 01 YORKVVILLE POST OFFICE-POSTAGE 82-820-54-00-54528 34.75
02 FOR BBOOK CLUB

062519-S.AUGUSTINE-B 05/31/19 01 PANERA-3 GIFT CARDS FOR ADULT 82-000-24-00-2480 30.00
02 SUMMER READING ** COMMENT **
03 GRACE COFFEE-2 GIFT CARDS FOR 82-000-24-00-2480 20.00
04 ADULT SUMMER READING ** COMMENT **
05 AMAZON-MOVIE CLAPPER 82-000-24-00-2480 9.54
06 AMAZON-MOVIE PARTY PROPS 82-000-24-00-2480 58.94
07 TARGEET-DVDS 82-000-24-00-24808 38.00
08 STARBBUCKS- 3 GIFT CARDS FOR 82-000-24-00-24808 30.00
09 ADULTT SUMMER READING ** COMMENT **
10 NCG-GGIFT CARDS FOR ADULT 82-000-24-00-24808 78.00
11 SUMMEER READING ** COMMENT **
12 AMAZOON-RED CARPET ISLE RUNNER 82-000-24-00-24808 49.99
13 AMAZOON-BEISTLE CUTOUTS 82-000-24-00-24808 12.90

INVOICE TOTAL:I 327.37 *

INVOICE TOTAL:I 34.75 *
** COMMENT **



DATE: 07/01/19                                        UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE                                           
TIME: 16:47:09                                             CHECK REGISTER
PRG ID:  AP215000.WOW
 CHECK DATE:  07/08/19

CHECK #    VENDOR #    INVOICE    INVOICE   ITEM
 NUMBER      DATE       #  DESCRIPTION                     ACCOUNT #                ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 104731    BAKTAY      BAKER & TAYLOR

 2034560685             05/22/19   01  BOOKS                           84-840-56-00-5686          351.66
 INVOICE TOTAL:             351.66 *

 2034568271             05/29/19   01  BOOKS                           82-000-24-00-2480           66.09
 02  BOOKS                           84-840-56-00-5686           53.72
 INVOICE TOTAL:             119.81 *

 2034589977             06/06/19   01  BOOKS                           84-840-56-00-5686          155.31
 INVOICE TOTAL:             155.31 *

 2034591302             06/07/19   01  BOOKS                           82-000-24-00-2480           56.95
 02  BOOKS                           84-840-56-00-5686          875.54
 INVOICE TOTAL:             932.49 *

 2034593665             06/11/19   01  BOOKS                           84-840-56-00-5686          943.08
 INVOICE TOTAL:             943.08 *

 2034607177             06/14/19   01  BOOKS                           84-840-56-00-5686          344.01
 INVOICE TOTAL:             344.01 *

 2034614106             06/18/19   01  BOOKS                           84-840-56-00-5686          989.37
 INVOICE TOTAL:             989.37 *

 CHECK TOTAL:                               3,835.73

 104732    DELAGE      DLL FINANCIAL SERVICES INC

 63957683               06/08/19   01  JULY 2019 COPIER LEASE          82-820-54-00-5462          194.48
 INVOICE TOTAL:             194.48 *

 CHECK TOTAL:                                 194.48

 104733    LLWCONSU    LLOYD WARBER

 10454                  06/28/19   01  JUNE 2019 ON SITE IT SUPPORT    82-820-54-00-5462          720.00
 INVOICE TOTAL:             720.00 *

 CHECK TOTAL:                                 720.00
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DATE: 07/01/19                                        UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE                                            
TIME: 16:47:09                                             CHECK REGISTER
PRG ID:  AP215000.WOW
 CHECK DATE:  07/08/19

CHECK #    VENDOR #    INVOICE    INVOICE   ITEM
 NUMBER      DATE       #  DESCRIPTION                     ACCOUNT #                ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 104734    MIDWTAPE    MIDWEST TAPE

 97400702               05/17/19   01  DVD PLAYAWAY LOCK               82-820-56-00-5620           90.98
 INVOICE TOTAL:              90.98 *

 97454619               05/29/19   01  CREDIT FOR RETURNED LOCK        82-820-56-00-5620          -70.99
 INVOICE TOTAL:             -70.99 *

 97475291               06/03/19   01  DVDS                            84-840-56-00-5685           56.97
 INVOICE TOTAL:              56.97 *

 97505646               06/10/19   01  DVD                             84-840-56-00-5685           22.49
 02  CDS                             84-840-56-00-5684          109.93
 INVOICE TOTAL:             132.42 *

 97538759               06/18/19   01  AUDIO BOOKS                     84-840-56-00-5683          192.96
 02  DVD                             84-840-56-00-5685           22.49
 03  CDS                             84-840-56-00-5684          167.87
 INVOICE TOTAL:             383.32 *

 97558705               06/24/19   01  AUDIO BOOK                      84-840-56-00-5683           39.99
 02  DVD                             84-840-56-00-5685           17.24
 03  CDS                             84-840-56-00-5684           64.95
 INVOICE TOTAL:             122.18 *

 CHECK TOTAL:                                 714.88

 104735    NICOR       NICOR GAS

 91-85-68-4012 8-0519   06/04/19   01  05/02-06/01 902 GAME FARM RD    82-820-54-00-5480          559.04
 INVOICE TOTAL:             559.04 *

 CHECK TOTAL:                                 559.04

 104736    R0002256    NEW LENOX PUBLIC LIBRARY

 062019                 06/20/19   01  REPLACEMENT COST FOR CLEAR      82-820-56-00-5620            3.00
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DATE: 07/01/19                                        UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE                                            
TIME: 16:47:09                                             CHECK REGISTER
PRG ID:  AP215000.WOW
 CHECK DATE:  07/08/19

CHECK #    VENDOR #    INVOICE    INVOICE   ITEM
 NUMBER      DATE       #  DESCRIPTION                     ACCOUNT #                ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 104736    R0002256    NEW LENOX PUBLIC LIBRARY

 062019                 06/20/19   02  PLASTIC DVD SLEEVE                ** COMMENT **
 INVOICE TOTAL:               3.00 *

 CHECK TOTAL:                                   3.00

 104737    TEEJAYSE    TEE JAY SERVICE COMPANY, INC

 162731                 06/13/19   01  REPAIRED MAIN ENTRANCE          82-820-54-00-5495          240.00
 02  HANDICAPPED DOOR                  ** COMMENT **
 INVOICE TOTAL:             240.00 *

 CHECK TOTAL:                                 240.00

 104738    THEREAD     THE READING WAREHOUSE

 194537                 06/01/19   01  BOOKS FOR FRIENDS SUMMER        82-000-24-00-2480          148.83
 02  READING                           ** COMMENT **
 INVOICE TOTAL:             148.83 *

 CHECK TOTAL:                                 148.83

 104739    THERMOSY    THERMO SYSTEMS

 17570                  06/14/19   01  REPLACE SOFT START CHASSIS      82-820-54-00-5495        7,119.00
 02  STARTER                           ** COMMENT **
 INVOICE TOTAL:           7,119.00 *

 CHECK TOTAL:                               7,119.00

 104740    WEBLINX     WEBLINX INCORPORATED

 27527                  06/11/19   01  ANNUAL FEE RENEWAL FOR          82-820-54-00-5462          200.00
 02  WORDPRESS WEBSITE BASE            ** COMMENT **
 03  MAINTENANCE AND SECURITY          ** COMMENT **
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DATE: 07/01/19                                        UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE                                            
TIME: 16:47:09                                             CHECK REGISTER
PRG ID:  AP215000.WOW

CHECK DATE:  07/08/19

CHECK #    VENDOR #    INVOICE    INVOICE   ITEM
 NUMBER      DATE       #  DESCRIPTION                     ACCOUNT #                ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 104740    WEBLINX     WEBLINX INCORPORATED

 27527                  06/11/19   04  PACKAGE                           ** COMMENT **
INVOICE TOTAL:             200.00 *

CHECK TOTAL:                                 200.00

TOTAL AMOUNT PAID:                        13,734.96
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YORKVILLE LIBRARY BOARD
BILL LIST SUMMARY

Monday, July 8, 2019
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May June July August September October November December January February March April
2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020

Library Operations Old Second  $               408,036  $               625,661 

Building 
Development Fees Old Second                      90,345                      87,625 

Library Operations IMET *                        8,007                        8,007 

Library Operations  Illinois Funds                    211,592                    212,013 

Total:  $               717,980  $               933,307  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $                         -   

* Restricted

PAYROLL
1ST PAY PERIOD 18,476$                   $                  19,369 

2ND PAY PERIOD 19,361                                         19,417 
3RD PAY PERIOD                      19,324                              -   

Total 57,162$                  38,786$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

YORKVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY
CASH STATEMENT

As of June 30, 2019

FISCAL YEAR 2020



DATE: 07/02/2019                                            UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE                                                        PAGE:   1
TIME: 11:21:33                                           GENERAL LEDGER ACTIVITY REPORT
ID:   GL440000.WOW                                            FOR FISCAL YEAR  2020

                                                      ACTIVITY THROUGH FISCAL PERIOD 02

PER.  JOURNAL #   ENTRY DATE ITEM  TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION        VENDOR                CHECK  INVOICE                       DEBIT            CREDIT_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
82-000-24-00-2480   (L) ESCROW - MEMORIALS & GIFTS_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
01               05/01/2019       BEGINNING BALANCE                                                                                        74,987.16
     AP-190513B  05/06/2019  01   BOOKS                           BAKER & TAYLOR       104703  2034422390-B                  58.24
                 05/06/2019  02   BOOKS                           BAKER & TAYLOR       104703  2034437996-B                  60.16
                 05/06/2019  03   WASHER TOSS GAME, CRAFT         ORIENTAL TRADING CO  104706  695971245-01                  69.31
     AP-190525MB 05/14/2019  25   AMAZON-SCREEN LIGHTING KIT,     FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900073  052519-E.TOPPER-B            413.89
                 05/14/2019  26   JEWEL-COOKIE TRAY FOR PATRON    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900073  052519-E.TOPPER-B             42.96
     GJ-190531LB 06/03/2019  06   May 2019 Deposits                                                                                           487.00
     CR-C190521  05/21/2019  06   KONICA MFP REIMB                006                          0000000012                                     100.00                                                                                                                   _________________________________
                                                                TOTAL PERIOD 01 ACTIVITY                                    644.56            587.00

02   AP-190610B  06/04/2019  01   BOOKS                           BAKER & TAYLOR       104718  2034546750                    20.69
                 06/04/2019  02   JULY 201, 2019 MAGIC AND ART    DANIEL LAIB          104721  552                          300.00
     AP-190618M  06/18/2019  01   FABRICATE AND INSTALL A MAIN    AURORA SIGN CO       104730  190511-1                  12,497.00
     AP-190625MB 06/20/2019 139   AMAZON-IPAD, ENVELOPES,         FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900075  062519-E.TOPPER-B            686.29
                 06/20/2019 140   AMAZON-IPAD CASE                FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900075  062519-E.TOPPER-B             14.99
                 06/20/2019 141   PANERA-3 GIFT CARDS FOR ADULT   FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900075  062519-S.AUGUSTINE-B          30.00
                 06/20/2019 142   GRACE COFFEE-2 GIFT CARDS FOR   FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900075  062519-S.AUGUSTINE-B          20.00
                 06/20/2019 143   AMAZON-MOVIE CLAPPER            FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900075  062519-S.AUGUSTINE-B           9.54
                 06/20/2019 144   AMAZON-MOVIE PARTY PROPS        FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900075  062519-S.AUGUSTINE-B          58.94
                 06/20/2019 145   TARGET-DVDS                     FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900075  062519-S.AUGUSTINE-B          38.00
                 06/20/2019 146   STARBUCKS- 3 GIFT CARDS FOR     FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900075  062519-S.AUGUSTINE-B          30.00
                 06/20/2019 147   NCG-GIFT CARDS FOR ADULT        FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900075  062519-S.AUGUSTINE-B          78.00
                 06/20/2019 148   AMAZON-RED CARPET ISLE RUNNER   FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900075  062519-S.AUGUSTINE-B          49.99
                 06/20/2019 149   AMAZON-BEISTLE CUTOUTS          FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900075  062519-S.AUGUSTINE-B          12.90                                                                                                                   _________________________________
                                                                TOTAL PERIOD 02 ACTIVITY                                 13,846.34              0.00
                                                                TOTAL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY                                   14,490.90            587.00
                                                                ENDING BALANCE                                                             61,083.26

                                                                GRAND TOTAL                                                   0.00         61,083.26
                                                                TOTAL DIFFERENCE                                              0.00         61,083.26

asimmons
Highlight

asimmons
Highlight



% of Fiscal Year 8% 17% Year-to-Date  FISCAL YEAR 2020 
ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION May-19 June-19 Totals  BUDGET % of Budget

LIBRARY OPERATIONS REVENUES

Taxes

82-000-40-00-4000 PROPERTY TAXES 58,036               298,555              356,590                        699,220                        51.00%

82-000-40-00-4083 PROPERTY TAXES-DEBT SERVICE 65,634               337,641              403,275                        793,028                        50.85%

Intergovernmental

82-000-41-00-4120 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 1,460                 -                      1,460                            5,250                            27.81%

82-000-41-00-4170 STATE GRANTS -                     -                      -                                20,000                          0.00%

Fines & Forfeits

82-000-43-00-4330 LIBRARY FINES 434                    712                     1,145                            8,500                            13.48%
